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before the Budget for 1957-58 is taken up for consideration and whether the Government has accepted that recommendation?

SHRI C. C. BISWAS: The question of the particular date of the next General Elections has not yet been considered by the Government.
SHri H. C. MATHUR: What is the recommendation of the Commission in this respect?

Suri C. C. BISWAS: If my hon. friend will only look at the Report of the Election Commissioner to which I have referred, he wiH find in chap

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Biswas, the question is in respect of the future General
Elections.

,SHRI C. C. BISWAS: Quite so; and there are certain recommendations contained, possibly in the last chapter—and I am trying to quote the number of that chapter—where all the recommendations have been tabulated, and this does not form part of that list.
Whether there is any rrasual remark in the body of the Report is more than I can say because I have not refreshed my memory by re-reading the Report.

SHrRl M. VALIULLA: The question is regarding (c)—whether the legislatures should be dissolved before the General Elections.
May I know the answer for that? After all the General Elections are bound to come, may be today or tomorrow.

SHrRI C. C. BISWAS: 1 suppose the reference is about the next General Elections.
No date has yet been fixed and the matter has not yet been considered. It is a matter for the Government to decide and not for the Election
Commission.

SHrl H. C. MATHUR: May I know whether Government thinks that the Report of the States Reorganisation Commission will have to be considered and that only in the light of that
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can a date and time-table for the next General Elections be fixed?

SHRI C. C. BISWAS: Government have not yet received the Report of the States Reorganisation Commission and it is premature for me to say here that Government have come to a decision as regards the effect of that Report.

LANGUAGE SURVEYS

*18. SHRI S. N. MAZUMDAR: Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme for the survey of important languages of the country has been finalised;

(b) if so, what are the languages proposed to be covered by the scheme; and

(c) what is the agency which will be responsible to carry out the scheme?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EDUCATION (Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI):

(a) Notyet.

(b) All the languages and dialects.

(c) This is under consideration.

SHRI S. N. MAZUMDAR: May I know whether eminent linguists have been approached in this connection and their suggestions invited?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: As I said, Sir, the whole scheme is under preparation and I may assure the hon. Member that experts will be associated with this scheme.
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COLLECTIVE FARMING BY DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT

*19. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Defence Department is doing collective farming on an experimental basis; and

(b) if so, what are the types of farms so far established and the results thereof?] filTHE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR

DEFENCE (SARDAR S. S. MAIJITHIA) : (a) and (b). No, Sir. However, farming in connection with Grow More Food campaigns is undertaken on a purely voluntary basis by Units/ Formations in their spare time. The schemes are financed from regimental funds.
Both cereals like wheat and paddy and non-cereals like vegetables and fruits are produced.]

PROF. G. RANGA: Has the attention of the Government been drawn 7o a statement made by one of the Majors-General to the effect that the Army should not be utilised for doing such socio-economic activities? The reason given out by him was that it would undermine the Army's morale, its discipline and concentration on defence activities.

SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA: I do not know to which Major-General the hon. Member refers.

tEnglish translation.

32

PROF. G. RANGA: The statement was issued a few days ago.

to Questions

SARDAR S. S. MAIJITHIA: As I have already said, quite a lot of spare work in the form of cultivation is being undertaken by the Units and Formations; quite a lot of produce is grown which is effecting a lot of economy in the rations issued.

PrOP. G. RANGA: Is it the policy of the Government to confine the defence forces entirely to what is known in orthodox defence circles as 'defence purposes' only and not permit them to do outside socio-economic work?

Dr. K. N. KATJU: The question can only be considered if any concrete scheme is produced. This question relates to land lying in the cantonment areas which is sometimes cultivated by the Units at their own leisure and for their own advantage.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: What is the total amount of the produce?

SARDAR S. S. MAIJITHIA: 28,517 tons were produced from these farms.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Were rations drawn less to that extent?

SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA: Yes, Sir, about
14,450 and odd tons were drawn less by way of rations.
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